COMMON

Council Chamber, Ann Arbor, Mich.,
July 1, 1918. Regular Session.

Meeting called to order by the
President. Present: Ald. Sugden,
Heusel, Huss, Mayer, Henderson,
Markey, Donnelly, Hauser, Spathelf,
Freeman, MacGregor, Sink, Lutz,
Pres. Reichert., 14. Absent: Ald.
Prochnow, 1. Minutes of previous

meeting approved.

Commmunications from the Mayor.
Mayor’s Veto.
June 20, 1918.

To the Honorable, the Common
Council: Gentlemen-—I desire to in-
form you that I have not approved
of that portion of the Council proceed-
ings of June 17th, 1913, relative to the
changing of the Detroit, Jackson &
Chicago Ry. tracks on Jackson ave.

I veto your action relative these
changes on the advice and informa-
tion received from the Board of Pub-
lic Works, which has carefully inves-
tigated this matter, and T am convinc-
ed that in the near future these
changes wonld be greatly objected to.
Very respectfully yours, Ernst M.

Wurster, Mayer.

Mavor's veto sustained and ordered
o file.

June 29th, 1918.

To the Honorable, the Common
Council: Gentlemen—I hereby an-
nounce appointment ot Joseph F. Gast
as patrolman of police department, to
take effect July first. This appoint-
ment is to partially fill vacancy of
this department.
Very respectfully

Wurster, Mayor.

Ordered on file,

From Board of Public Works.

Moved by Mr. Hutzel, that it is the
sense of the Board that it would be
unwise to change location of tracks on
Jackson ave., of the Detroit, Jackson
& Chicago Railway, and we recon-
mend to Council that tracks remain
where they are at present.

(Council action)—Ordered on file.

(From Board)—

Moved by Mr. Rentschler, that inas-
much as the Council has ordered the
use of calecium chloride on streets to
lay dust, and it will be necessary Lo
use spreader for such purpose, thau
the Board requests Council to author-

vours, Ernst M.

jze the purchase of same. Adopted.
(Council action)—-
Moved by Ald. Freeman, that re

guest of Board be concurred in.
Adopted by unanimous vote
those present, 14.
Enter Ald Prochnow.
(From Board)—

of

COUNCIL—JULY

1, 1918. 89

Moved by Mr. Hutzel, that the Clerk
be authorized to .advertise for bids
for furnishing city with a 5 ft. cement
batch mixer, with loader attached,
bids to be received by Board July 3,
1918, at 7:30 p. m.

(Council action)—

Moved by Ald. Lutz, that Board be
au_thorized to advertise for bhids for
mixer as specified.

Adopted by unanimeus vote, 15.

From Fire Commission.
Ann Arbor, Mich., July 1, 1918.

To the Honorable, the Common
Council: Gentlemen—Your Board of.
Fire Commissioners respectfully re-
quests that your honorable body au-
thorize us to sell the old horse-drawn
hose wagon and steamer.
Respectfully, Board of Fire Commis-

sioners, By Albert Fiegel, Presi-

dent.

Moved by Ald. Huss, the Commis-
sioners be given power to sell hose
wagon and steamer as requested.

Adoped by the following vote:.
Yeas, Ald. Sugden, Heusel, Huss,
Mayer, Henderson, Prochnow, Markey,
I'onnelly, Hauser, Spathelf, Freeman,
MacGregor, Sink, Lutz, Pres. Reichert,
15. Nays, none.

The Detroit Edison Co., 18 Washing~

ton ave., Edison Bldg.,, Detroit,
Mich., June 26, 1918.
To the Honorable, the Common

thlncil, of the city of Ann Arbor,
Mich.: Gentlemen—The increase in
our operating costs makes it neces-

sary for us to advance certain of our
commercial rates. The increases ef-
fect relatively few consumers. The
lighting bills increased will be those:
that are in excess of $50.00 per month,
and power bhills, those that are at the
energy. contract rate. These increases
are effective in Detroit and all of the
territory served by us from July 1st,
1018. :

The rates for residence lighting have
not been changed, and we trust that
ccsts will not rise to such a point that
it will be necessary to increase them.

The changes in rate are noted here-
with, together with the comparison of
cest on several items which show the
range of increases in our operating
costs.

Ycour truly, A. C. Marshall, Vice Pres-
ident.

Change on Lighting Bills—Discount
or monthly Lills for prompt payment:

On bills up to-$100.00........ 10 Pet.
On the excess over $100.00....20 Pet.
Energy Conitract Rate—One and

onehalf (11%) cents per unit per kilo-
watt hour for current consumed.



90 -

COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 1, 1918.:

COMPARISON OF' COST.

Coal Per Ton . .
F. O. B. Car Detroit.

Taxes Per Day.
(Sundays included.)

Labor—Average pay of
Employes per week.

1914 ....... ve..$2.32 ¢ 1914...... es..-9% 981.00. 1914 . ,......317.39:
1915 . 5. i o s o 221 1915...... " 1,300.00 1915 ........ 18.33,
1916 cevwinwsw 2:39 1916........... 1,401.00 1916 ....... . 19.26
B ... 4.01 1927 .0mun «e... 1,855,00 19%% ....... . 22.43
1218 to May in-
clusive .. ..... 4.70 1918 Est....... 2,000.00 1IV8 ¢ m v wmsam 26.15
900,000 tons required Average of May.
in 1918, - payroll officers .nd
department heads
excluded from the
comparison.
Moved by Ald. Lutz, that matter be Theo. Prochnow, services ......... .. 10.00
referred to  City Attorney, to  report EI‘(I)h'u l\f)arkeyl,l BEIVICES vissss WA wacenid & iggg
Dol il. Adopted. “hris. Donnelly, services ....... :
back to Council. A Oscar Hauser, services .......... .. 10.00
Petitions. Geo. Spathelf, Services ............. 10.00
From:  Constantine = Commandery, . C. Freeman, services ...... ceenee 10.00
No. 14, of Ann Arbor, requesting use i{'ohn I}\I?cGl-egor, services ,,....... %8%
: - Geo. Lutz, services ...... il T 3% ,
of Council rqom July 18, 17, for C(t)nd LaVerne Cushing, services ...... & 8.00
vention, received and request granted @i 00 S. Lutz, services ....... eee. 8.00
on motion of Ald. Sink. Chas. H. Saraw, services ......... . 8.00
Petition of Parker Mfg. Co., for jJay (. Herrick, services .. ... ... ... 8.00
sanitary sewer on Wildt st.,, from Mil- Chas. Kapp, services ....... e 8.00
ler ave. to their plant, received and Channing Smith, services ...... 8.00
N itte. Chas. L. Brooks,- services ....... «ee 8.00
1eferred to Sewer committe ) Robert A. C: Sl 800
P R Ma,li]?ln fOI‘ San!ta!‘V _‘_0 er * o dmp e‘., S_EIUCES = vk .
Petition of G ; Sid W. Millard, printing (election) 21.00
sewer on Hoover ave., received and re- ny. "Gijjette Co., posting notices
ferred to Sewer commlttee.l i .o (election) .............. wiee 3 S = 21.25
Petition of H. W. Douglas, et. al, . . e
for oiling Cambridge road, between FTo_tal Registration ......... vo.ea.$236.25
) rashtenaw ave., re- Engineer Departmeng-
Lincoln av. and Was - . Fred Andersonm, services ........... .$ 525
ceived and referred to City Engineer. Ben. Dirhilippi, services ........... 10.80
Committee Reports. Hazel E. Donnelly, services ....... . 2640
FINANCE REPORT Oscar C. Klager, services .......... 4.80
Contingent Fund H. J. Schlee, services ............ - 6.60
1. G. Reynolds, salary and clerk$16666 F. H. Taylor, services ....,........ o 11.25
hire’ . . .ce.esiees sonmss omis sas o+ - $166. —_—
Ross Granger, salary and clerk hire, 160.00  mq14) Engineer ‘Dept. ............ $ 65.10
Herbert -W. Crippen, salary. ........ 1_:3-00 Henry H. Wagoner, collecting. garb-
Geo: H. Sandenburgh, salary ....... 130.00 "7, = T7FT0E0 TR0 ECHNE £ ... ..$500.00
Alfred J. Paul, salary ......cec000. 125.00 Mich. State Tel. Co., rentals and toll, 105.90
F. Leslie Feiner, salary ........... 119'0(% John R. Miner, insurance. ........ . 22,06
Julius Lohrke, salary ......eecc000 . 85.0( Anchor Paper Specialty Co., sup-
Frank B. DeVine, salary ........ o B33 es e O soias TRTH
R. M. Caughey, salary ......ee..e. ‘,0'88 Keuffel & Esser Co., supplies....... 241
M. E. Easterly, salary ............. 90'0 Fischer’s. Pharmacy, supplies ...... 50
John A. Weissinger, salary ...... .. ?8'08 Luick Brotners & Co., supplies.... 457
Douglas Byeraft, salary ......... 90- The Mayer-Schairer Co., supplies,
Ura G. Rickert, S8laty o -ueseevwes 8089 " ge,™ " 7770 0 00 L0 SUDDL cor 485
Johu F. Blinn, salary ...... soceaee ;2'3,. Clyde C. Kerr, printing ...... ... . .. 11.00-
M. €. Ryan, salary, % -month...... 4289 cparjes” F, Meyers Print Shop,
o rinting . ... ... ... .. Saizere 8
Total salaries. for June ..........$1,362.34 ’1‘]?9 Tim&s News (Co., printing.., ... 3934?2
Board .of Review— . 0 Eberbach & Son Co., repairs, ete.., 1.10
LaVerne Cushing, services ......... $ 3680 C. E. Godfrey, carthge, Tete ., ot :TI
Albert Lutz, services ............. . 86 Theo. Prochnow, auto for commit-
Chas. Saraw, '8ervices ............ pee B B e s n € s o L 8 2.00
Jay C. Herrick, services ............ 36.00 ok B. DeVine, expenses paid.... 504
Charles “A. Kapp, services ......... .3(_3.00 Sam. Heunsel, attending convention. . 12.00
Channing Smith, services .......... 306.00 _(1)(,]”1 I\{usg‘ attending convention... 12.00
ot O R. Mayer, attending conventi 2.00 -
Total Board of Review........... $216.00 Osear E Hauser, atteﬁdigg‘ggggend.‘ 12.00
Registration— ) THOT £ 5 5 % 25055 vvenns comenss TS 5 R 20.00
Mark B. Sugden, services ..........§ 10,00 g 4 Raiser, plumbing at Fire Sta-
Samuel Heusel, -services ............ 1000 a0 e e o s s 185.19
Jobn HUSS; SErviCeS ......s.c0.00.0s 1888 Tt TV
Oswald Mayer, _services .......... o . Total supylies, ete. ..........
Wm. Henderson, services ....... ... 10.00 ("ontingeumfund total, illCludiilg‘“$l'3SS.48




L COMMON

salaries . .... S
Fiu: rund

COUNCLL—JULY 1,
...$3,268.17

Chas. Andrews Salary ..eeeveeee..$ 6000
ILugene \;Vl]lmnls salary .......... 46.60
Ralph Edwards, salary 46.60
Henry McLaren, salary ....o..oe... 44.20
Jacob Gwinner, salary .....ieeeee 44.20
Harley Wise, Salal'y.eeeeecacacnnns 42.35
Martin Noll, salary eeecececeecens 42.33
Geo. lsbel, salary....... —— _— 42.30
Frank Markey, salary....ce.ceeveee 42.39
Herman Kruse, salary...cceeeceene 42.39
Emil Dammin, salary..eeeeeceessss 42.35
Mat. Heininger, salary..ceeececeoss 42.35
Benj. Zahn, salary...cceceeecences 42.30
Raymond Gillespie, salary........ 42.30
tHenry Maier, salary .....c.cv.00.0.. 42.30
Floyd Naylor, salary ...... ceeree.s 806.30
Earl Arnold, salary «..ee.eecee..... 3630
Chas. Carroll, salary ..........e0... 27.85
Frank Kapp ,salary....ceeeeececs 27.50

Fire Fund total salaries, half

monuth June ...e.ceeveeerieee. ... $793.90
Washtenaw Gas Co., hght ......... $  6.65
White Swan Laundry Co., laundry 6.906
Bockstanz Bros. Co., supplies...... 8.75
Dean & Co., Ltd., supplies.......... 10.78
Lberbach & Soun Lo ., supplies.. y .‘}a
L. G. hioag, supplies ........... e 1.50
. 1. Kittredge & Co., supplies..... 2.1
Luick Bros. & Co., supplies........ 9.54
Motor PProducts Corp., supplies .... 13.79
Schumacher Hardware Co., supplies 12.60
E. M. Wurster, suuplies .......... . 2281
Werssinger Sign Works, sigus..... 19.90

Total supplies, etc. ... veinaa.. $115.54
Fire func total including salaries, $909.74

Police Fund.
Thos. O'Brien, salary...... ceveees.d 50.00
W, Aprill, salary..e.ceeeeeeieenees 42,39
Gustave Meyer, salaly...cevieennes 42.35
Ild. Blumhardt, salary.ceeeeeecon., 42.35
Luianuel Sodt, salary..... o8 SR 2.32
Marlend Howard, salary....ceeeees 2.89
Robert Clark, salary...ce.eeeecenaes 2.33
Henry Harden, salary.....coeeeee. 39.30
Fred Sodt, salal'yY.ceeiaeioesavnscans 39.30
Clyde Bennett, salal'y..ceeeeeeeaaes 39.30
Chas. Splitt, salary..eceeeressscess 39.3C

I’olice Fund total salaries, half

month June .. sssies sews ........$4vbb30
Carl Berger, special .......... T 3.00
Hazel Keudle. services .......... ..., =00
Mrs. Clara Weissinger, services .... 18.00
The Western Union Tel. Co., services 1.51
The Ann Arbor Machine Co., signs.. 69.00
Eberbach & Son Co., supplies...... 3.90
Schumache” Hardware Co., supplies 6.30
LEmanuel Sodt, services ........... . 2.0
Clyde C. Kerr, printing ............ 5.50
Detective P’ublishing Co., subscrip-

TIOIL, omins momimone missarid & 1.00
City Garage, taxi service .......... . 1.45
A, . \l.uqua rdt Garage, auto re-

DRITE  snomes founns sae s senen aaas s 13.45
Henry S. Platt, auto repairs ........ 6O
Seybold & Co., repairs .............. )
Thos O'Brien, supplies paid ...... 1.30

Total supplies, ete. ..o i, $133.76

Police fund total including salaries 600.06

Poor Fund.
John N, Shadford, salary .......... $ 35.00
Mrs. Alice Woodbridge, treasurer

1918.

0ld Ladies’ Home
A. R, Gfell, supplies .....cvvvvvereae 190
W. J. Draper, supplies ...ivevevaes  3.068

ceeee$ 2308

Total supplies, ete. ....

Poor fund total including salary.. 358.58
Dog Lisense Fund.

Joe Clay, burial ............ T
Martin Howard, burial ............ 1.00
Dog License fund total ........... 5 150
Strezt Lighting Fund,

Wm. Gerstner, service ......... oo ed 25.00
Building Sidewalk Fund.

C. M. Thompson & Son, walks built
BY CILY ::o50: sones oavh s ama § fae .. $271.27
(.emetery Fund.
C. F. Miller, salary, half month....$ 30.00
David Staebler, sallary, half month 30.00

Total salary ........ N R— eee..$ 60.00
A. R. Schmid, repairs ....... s gty a2l

Cemetery fund total including sal-

HEY & somosonss soscinins svevesie s sses PEME— ¥ 61.20

Park Fund
Ray E. Bassett, salary ............. $125.00
Walter Adrion, labor .............. 4.05
Paaul Aprill, labor ............... . 3.20
Guy Barrett, labor ......... & SRR . 1221
Douglas C. Corpron, labor ........ . 27.00
Mark Howard & Son, labor ...... 19.20
Ernest Koebneck, labor ............ 2.5
A. L., LeGraves, labor .............. 40.60
W. K. McClandliss, labor .......... 22.46
Ezra Moore, labor ................. 28.11
Gust Pracht, labor ............... . 36.00
George Randel, labor .............. 48.67
W. J. Randel, labor ............... . 35.00
M. E. Snyder, labor ................ 17.25
Richard Wallaker, labor ........... 33.00

Total labor ........ ST Bdeiie mimsesers w $£329.50
Mrs. H. Teachworth, laundry ...... 12214
1I. D. Armstrong, insurance ....... 19.64
Standard Oil Co., gasoline ......... . 7401
E. G. Hoag, supplies ... ............ 79.00
Luick Bros. & Co., supplies ........ 13.33
The Mayer-Schairer Co., supplies .. 19.00
Wm. H. L. Rohde, supplies ........ 16.82
Schumacher Hardware Co., supplies 8.63
Weissinger Sign Works, labor .... 7.25
Mrs. Jacob Becks, gravel ....... oo 400
A, C. Marquardt, auto repairs...... 1.80
Mich. Tire & Supply Co., auto re-

L2 = 4.35
Henry ». Platt, auto repairs ........ 1.50
King Trailor Co., repairs .......... 9.85
The Machine Specialty Co., repairs.. 13.50
Schumacher & Bachaus, repairs .... 5.90
I'. A .Wisdom, repairs ............ § 2,90
Ray E. DBassett, attending conven-

tion, ete. ool sowne 1194

Teotal supplies, ete. .o veswss v $305.66
Park fund fotal including salary....$760.16

Waler Works Fund
Harry Willsher, salary ...........$ 40.00
Leslie Bush, salary ............. . 40.00
Robert Rowe, salary .......... 37.50
Harry Warren, salary ............ 37.90
Henry Linde, salary ... _ . 35.00
John Volland, salary ........... . 32.50
W. M. Jaynes, salary ............ 10.85
John Schwikart, salary ............ 17.36
A. E. Hawkes, salavy ........... . 42 50
Cliff Shetterly, salary ............ 50.00



92

TLouise Malloy,
Russell Pryce,

salary
salary eee..

Total semi-monthly salaries ....$
Geo, 8. Vandawarker,
R. Spokes, salary .......ceceeve

COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 1,

42.50
25.00

410.71

salary.......$150.00
... 150.00

Dr. H. Emerson, salary ........... 00.00
A W. Cochran, salary .e.eecoecee.s 10.00
Geo. Mann, salary .e.ev-ve.00- o paw o000
John Lindenschmitt, Sal.lly cereess 20,00
Wirt Cornwell, salary .c.ceceecoe-s 20.u0
Total monthly salaries ..........$420.00
Total Salaries ..eeeeeoes . o woncain § 55 SS0LT]
Crane Co. supplies ceeveeevenone.$1L,4H399
Anchor Paper Specialty Co., sup- _
plies  ....ooea... e B B B 4.25
C. H. Major & Co., blll)pllt‘b ........ 1.30
Jno. J. Sauer, supplles .......... wie 43.10
E. M. Wurster, supplies ......... . 2095
Electro Bleaching Gas Co., sup-
plies ............ ceseterisirneanns . S.9§
Jas B, Clow & Sons, supplies d-o
W. P. Corwin, supplies .........0 2.25
B. Mast, SCIVICES .iev.ivrivenassons B 17.50
F. Howard, services ............. 3.00
Ann Arbor Railroad Co., flt'lght.. 322.78
Mich. State Tel. Co., services ..... 36.00
C. E. Godfrey, cartage, etc.,, ...... 51.88
Haarer & Son, insurance ........ . 79.20
Detroit Edison Co., light and power 830.8:
Water Warks Dept., expenses .... 40

Total supplies, etC. ccvvvvvvvnenn -$2,874.63
John Howard, labovy ............. : S0.00
John IFFord, labor .......covvuvnanns 35.00
I". Ithodeubuecher, labor .......... 40,95
A. Malkentine, labor ...icoceuaans g 35.10
J. Nimz, Jabor ...ccecennnsenenass i 35.10
W. Mast, labor ... ceieieieieeann 5 31.20
P Carey, 1abor .eesseeees cnins e 25.50
J. Dedn;: 1dDOr i cvcwes vammans s sases s 31.20
7. Mahlke, labor ...eviviievenas 31.20
W. Keedle, labor ................. 5.40
H. Notgord; IaDOr e s wowes soaese 2550
W, Keele, IAhor :gsees s somsn v pess " 33.90
K. Haase, labor ...........c...u.. 33.90
B Devole: JADOT : ivenn ¢ swsne oo 15.00
O Jewsll: 1aboE ; oeess v weees sawa 2040
J. Herteheil, labor cees « svees samsi s 23.10
Robe.t Hanselmann, labor ........ 3.00
R. I'. Markey, labor ............. 3 o.00
T. Doenian; labor :.eceeseaes s somee 2.75

Total 1aDOF ... s voiiies s iwng s aaais $ 471.50
Water Works fund total including

SHIALIES: e v 5 pevin 5 oot s $4,176.84

Street Fund.
L. G. Bird, labeor ..................% 5130
Wm. Clark, labor ......c.civiieenn. 36.00
Ti: A: Doyeél; oY cecs v covms 5 e 36,00
Adolph IFinkbeiner, labor ........ 27.00
John Gross, 1abor ..oeeeeveiiiiians 30.90
Chris. Hanschwoan, labor ......... . 37.50
Fruest Hanselman, labor .......... 23.20
lomanuel Ilolzapfel, labor (.. ...... 43.20)
SNam. Kalmbach, abor ............ 24.00
Aact, Ioch, labor oo iiiiiiiiien. 30.00
Chris. Larniee, 1albior ceess seees s ooa 27.00
Jno. Luippold, IaDoY c.oes s cemes svws 32.40
James Mason, labov ... ..., 43.20
W, H, Romig, Iabor «....ieiiiinne 28.25
Adam Schlecht, 1abor ...ccipeievve 32,40
1. (. Steinbaugh, labor ......... . 33.00
I'rederick Tullrich, labor ......... 10,00
Martin Walsh, labor ... .. ..., 37.80
AMike Wiedmann, labor .......... 27.00
o, Weadlana, 1abor s saees s oe 28.75

1918.

Fred Young; 18bor seveeses vewss bas 3.00
Geo. Zieflle, labor ........cce0eeee 27.00
Chas. IFlewelling, team .....c000000 §4.00
W. J. Grayer, teianl ......eeeeeeea 78.00
IFred G. Hanselman, team ..... 80.11
Jno. E. Herrst, team ...ccvcveenees 136.89
John Miller, team .....vvvieinnnn. 84.00
Carl Rehberg, team .......cc00000s £4.00
Claud Young, team ............... &£4.00
Jacob Young, team ,...... i e 84.00
Total laben, etey wws snwwss vawws s $1,431.20
Dean & Co. Ltd., gasoline ....... 5 11.96
Luick Bros. & Co., supplies ...... 27.35
The Mayer-Schairer Co., supplies .. 15 20
Seybold & Co., supplies .......... 6.25
W H. L. Rohde, supplies ...... 44.03
Schumacher Hardware Co., supplies 10.19
. M. Wurster, supplies, etc. ..... . 61.04
Gottlob I1i, gravel ............... : 37.50
A. R. Cole Co., cartage ............ 21.01
C. W. Cornwell, horseshoeing 17.05
Thos. Hession, culvert work ...... 147.75
8. C. Andres; repairs .c..ovesswvess 9.28
City Garage, repairs .........c..... 2.70
Eberbach & Son Co., repairs ...... 2.50
Elgin Street Sweeper Co., repairs 9.00
Hutzel & Co., repairs .......coc... 24.10
E. A. Wisdom, repairs ............ S0
Alfred J. P’aul, express paid ..... ¥ D9
Total supplies. ete, . .. ... ..., $ 451.70
Street fund tom] NP S—— $1,882.90
Bridge, Culvert and (‘rowwal"&s
Ben. DiPhilippi, laboy .............. $ 35.20
Adolph Fritz, labor ................ 19.80
Walter Hintz, labor .............. . 19.60
Fred Hoffman, labor ............... 8£6.25
Chas. Kuebler, 1abor .......ccvvuuun.. 31.60
Geo. Kvebler, labor ............... . 16.850
Ed. McKenna, labov ... ............ 44.60
Chester Nowlin, labor .............. 19.20
Chas. Sauer, labor . ......covvenn.n. 31 60
Chas. Collins, Iabor ................ 3.40
Total 1aboF swwi: s vomes s oeasn saimm o $308.05
Jno. C. Fischer Co., supplies ........ 6.95
Luick Bros & Co.. supplies, 220.85
Wm. H. L. Rohde, supplies ........ 5.64
C. E. Godfrey. cartage ............. 10.80
Total supplies ......c..vviinnnn... $244.24
Bridge, Culvert and C 10-~.“.1]kb fund
total  wos v wwmn vemis 5 viewes 5 seR.3 £ S $552.29
) RECAPITULATION.,
Contingent ............ R ¥ 3.266.17
BATE scon v wspens g sonann § semas § ows 5 ¥ ven 909.74
TOUEE  on s sws ause « 5598 suesi s aram 600.06
Poor ... e 58.58
DNog License ... iiinniinnnnn.. 1.50
Street LAghting oo swews s ssses ¢ sen 25 60
Building Sidewalk ..... 271.27
LS TS 2D o 6G1.20
Park ... ... ... . ..., s & e 760.16
Water WOorks ccowss aowes ¢ cons ¢ ¢ s 4176.84
R B o ) A 1,882.90
Bridge, Culverts and Crosswalks. 552.29
Total: City Tunds .oees. e o ses $12.567.71
Ann Arbor, Mivh Julv 1, 1918,

To the Finance vommittee of tlle Com-

mon Council: Gentlemen—I have exam-
ined the foregoing accounts against the
city of Ann Arbor, and 1 herebyv cerrify
that they are correct to the bhest of my

krowledge.
ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,

City Clerk.



: COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 1, 1918.

To the Honorable, the Common Council:
Gentlemen—Your Finance committee has
reviewed the foregoing report. Warrants
for salaries were drawn July 1, 1918. We
recommend that same be approved aud that
warrants be ordered drawn for the fore-
going accounts.

GFEO. LUTZ, JOHN MAC GREGOR, 0. R.

MAYER, Finance Committee.

Ald. Lutz moved the adoption of re-
port, which was adopted by the fol-
lowing vote: Yeas. Ald. Sugden, Heu-
sel, Huss, Mayer, Henderson, Proch-
riow, Markey, Donnelly, Hauser, Spat-
helf, Freeman, MacGregor, Sink, Lutz,
Pres. Reichert, 15. Nays none.

Ald. Lutz presented City Engineer’s
eslimates, as approved by Board of
Public Works, of final payments, 5
per cent retained for one year, due
Hochrein & Co., as follows: W. Jef-
ferson st. storm sewer, $91.98: W.
Madison st. storm sewer, $131.34:
sanitary sewer No. 76, $21.00; sani-
tary sewer No. 80, $54.53.

Moved by Ald. Lutz, that estimates
be allowed and City Clerk instructed
to draw warrants in favor of Hochrein

& Co., for amounts due.
Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Sugden, Heusel, Huss,

dMayer, Henderson, Prochnow, Markey,
Donnelly, Hauser, Spathelf, Freeman,
MacGregor, Sink, Lutz, Pres. Reichert,
15. Nays, none.

Ald. Lutz presented statement from
Water Works Dept., of bhills contract-
ec in matter of bringing Steere Farm
water to city, as follows:

: July 1st, 1918.
Special Water Works Fund.
Hollands, Ackerman & Hol-

lands, on contract ...... $ 1,080.00
Ann Arbor Railroad Co.,

freight on pipe ........ 1.139.90
C. J. Snyder & Sons, un-

loading pipe ............ 487.17
T. S. Cast Iron Pipe &

Foundry Co., pipe ...... 19,508.86

$22,215.93

Water Works Department, of the city

of Ann Arbor, By Geo. S. Vanda
warker, Mgr.

By Ald. Lutz: Resolved, that City
Clerk be authorized to issue warrants
for same, when the money is available.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Sugden, Heusel, Huss,
Maver, Henderson, Prochnow, Markey,
. Donnelly, Hauser, Spathelf, Freeman,
MacGregor, Sink, Lutz, Pres. Reichert,

15. Nays, none. =
Street Committee.
To the Honorable, the Common
Council, city of Ann Arbor: Gentle-

men—We, your Street committce, have

93

had under consideration the following
deeds to the city of Ann Arbor, of
land for street purposes, all of which
have been approved by the City At-
torney:

August T. Birke and wife to the city
of Ann Arbor; G. Franklin Allmen-
dinger and wife to the city of Ann
Arbor; James W. Glover and others
to the city of Ann Arbor, and a release
from the trustee of the Compact Fur.
niture Co. of land used for street pur-
poses.

We respectfully recommend that
said deeds be accepted and that the
City Clerk be ordered to have the
same recorded. v s
Respectfully submitted: Sam Heusel,

John Huss, J. W. Markey, Geo,

Spathelf, J. MacGregor, Geo. Lutz,

Street Committee. ‘

Ald. Heusel moved the adoption of
report,- which was adopted by the fol-
lowing vote: Yeas, Ald. Sugden, Heu-
sel, Huss, Mayer, Henderson, Proch-
new, Markey, Donnelly, Hauser, Spat-
helf, Freeman, MacGregor, Sink, Lutz,
Pres. Reichert, 15. Nays, none.

Bond Committiee Report.

To the Honorable, the Common
Council: Gentlemen—Your Bond
committee has had the following bond
under consideration, and recommends
approval of the same:

Bond for custody of city funds, the
Farmers’ & Mechanics’ Bank, princi-
pal; Horatio J. Abbott, George J.
Burke, James Foster, Geo. W. Millen,
B. F. Schumacher, Chas. A. Sink, Geo.
S. Vandawalker, Junius E. Beal, C. C.
Freeman, O. M. Martin, D. F. Schair-
er Shirley W. Smith, Jacob Schultz,
W. W. Wadhams, sureties, $80,000.00.
Respectfully submitted: - Theo. Proch-

now, J. Huss, W. L. Henderson,

Bond committee.

Ald. Prochnow moved the adoption
of report, which was adopted by the
following vote: Yeas, Ald. Sugden,
Heusel, Huss, Mayer, Henderson,
Prochnow, Markey, Donnelly, Hauser,
Spathelf, Freeman, MacGregor, Sink,
I.utz, Pres. Reichert, 15. Nays, none.

Special Committee.

To the Honorabhle, the Common
Council: Gentlemen—Your special
committee, to whom was referred the
matter of housing all city autos, met

"with a committee from the Board of

Public Works, and after a careful in-
vestigation we respectfully recommend
that the Citv Engineer prepare plans,
specifications and estimate of cost or
paving the vard and extending the
shed and making other necessary imus.


http://pj.es

94 COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 1, 1918, ) s

provements at the rear of Fire Sta-

tion No. 1, for the purpose of housing

all city autos.

Respectfully submitted: Oscar E.
Hauser, O. R. Mayer, John Mac-
Gregor, Committee.

Ald. Hauser moved the adoption of
report, which was adopted.

Ald. Lutz, chairman of Finance
committee, to which committee was
referred the matter of site for Fifth

-nward voting building, made oral re.

port that the committec had personal-
ly looked over the proposed site as
offered by Mr. J. H. Shadford, and
that the understanding of the commit-
tee was that all of the lot they in-
spected was included in the proposal,
but Mr. Shadford had since informed
committee that he proposed to deea
only part of lot.

On motion of Ald. Sugden, the mat-
ter was referred back to Finaance
committee.

Officers’ Rceport.

Ann Arbor, Mich., July 1, 1918.

To the Honorable, the Common
Council: Gentlemen—The state law
requires the enforcement of the ordi-
nance relative to collection of dog li-
censes. Section 51 of our charter en-
titles the City Clerk to a fee of fifty
cents for every license issued by him,
and I have therefore appointed Mr.
James C. Martin to collect dog licenses
for me, payment for his services to be
made from said fees. I respectfully
ask your approval.

Respectfully submitted, Isaac G.

Reynolds, City Clerk.

Moved by Ald. Sink, that action of
Clerk be approved.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Sugden, Heusel, Huss,
Mayer, Henderson, Prochnow, Markey,
Donnelly, Hauser, Spathelf, Freeman,
MacGregor, Sink, Lutz. Pres. Reichert,
15. Nays, none.

To the Honorable, the <Common
Council, city of Ann Arbor: Gen-
tlemen—We, the undersigned, Sewer
committee and City Attorney, to
whom was referred the matter of the
various claims presented against the
city of Ann Arbor for damages done
by the flood of February 25th and
March 13th, 1918, beg leave to repor:
as follows:

That all of the following claims, I
C. Whelan for $300.00; Otto Erdman,
£154.70; John W. Bradshaw for
$85.00; Edward Kraus for $55.00 and
Frank Painter for $50.28, were nou
presented in accordance with the pro-
vision of the charter of the city of

Ann Arbor requiring all claims againsy
the city of Ann Arbor to be verified
by the claimant before presentation,
and are therefore not legal claims

-against the city of Ann Arbor and we

recommend that the same be not al-

lowed. -

That the claims of Barbara Oester-
lin for $126.00, Koch Building & Sup-
ply Company for $297.32; Ann-A. Fuel
Company for $566.80, William H. L.
Rohde for $113.15, C. H. Heck & Son
for $142.90, C. A. Sauer & Co. for
$4,404.62, Frank L. Warren and wife
for $100.00, and Caroline Mulholland
for $150.00 were all verified claims
but your committee, after a careful
investigation feel that no liability at-
taches to the city for any of the
above named. That in most of the
cases the parties had themselves either
tuilt obstructions in Allen’s creek or
had changed the course of the creek
so that it was impossible for the wa-
ters to go down without causing some
damage. We therefore recommend
that all of the above mentioned claims
be disallowed.

Respectfully sumbitted: O. R. Maver,
J. W. Markey, C. C. Freeman, Geo. -
Lutz, M. B. Sugden, Wm. L. Hen-
derson, Oscar E. Hauser, Sewer
Committee; Frank B. DeVine, City
Attorney.

Ald. Mayer moved the adoption of
the report, which was adopted by the
following vote: Yeas, Ald. Sugden,
Heusel, Huss, Mayer, Henderson,
Prochnow, Markey, Donnelly, Hauser,
Spathelf, Freeman, MacGregor, Sink,
Liutz, Pres. Reichert 15. Nays none,

To the Hon., the Common Council,
city of Ann Arbor: Gentlemen—In
the matter of the claim of Charles A,
Worden and Alice Worden vs. City oy
Ann Arbor:

The above entitled claim which was
referred to me by your henorable body
under date of March 4th, 1918, has
been investigated by me, and I find
that the claim was not presented in
accordance with the provisions of the
chiarter of the city of Ann Arbor, in
that it was not verified by the claim-
ants. It is therefore no legal claim
against the city of Ann Arbor, and
I therefore recommend that the same
be not allowed.

Frank B. DeVine, City Attorneyv.

Moved by Ald. Lutz, that recom-
mendation of City Attorney be ac-
cepted.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Sugden, Heusel, Huss,
Mayver, Hendcrson, Prcchnow, Markey,



e T el

- TPonnelly, Hauser, Spathelf, Freeman,
MacGregor, Sink, Lutz, Pres. Reichert,

15. Nays, none.
To the Honorable, the Common
Council, city of Ann Arbor: Gentle-

men—In Re-Claim of Karl Gauss.

The above entitled claim, which
was referred to me by your honorable
bedy under date of April 4th, 1913,
has been carefully investigated, and
I find that the claim was not present-
ed within the time limited by the
. charter of the city of Ann Arbor. The
accident for which the claim has been
presented occurred, according to the
statement, on the 13th day of Decem-
ber, 1917, and was not presented to
the Common Council until the 4th day
of April, 1918. The time for presen-
tation of claims against the city being
limited to sixty days, this claim was
outlawed at the time it was presented.
I therefore recommend that the claim
be not allowed.

Frank B. DeVine, City Attorney.
Moved by Ald. Prochnow, that re-
port of City Attorney be accepted.
Adoped by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Sugden, Heusel, Huss,
Mayer, Henderson, Prcchnow, Markeay,
Donnelly, Hauser, Spathelf, Freeman,
MacGregor, Sink, Lutz, Pres. Reichert,
15. Nays, none.
July 1st, 1918.
The Common Council, city of Ann
Arbor: Getnlemen—I am pleased to
report to you that I have received
from the Chicago Bonding and Surety
Coempany a check in full satisfaction
of the judgment obtained against said
company and Tom Joyce on the bona
executed in connection with Tom
Joyce's sewer contract in the Hamil-

ton, Rose & Sheehan addition.

The . amount of judgment
which was the face amount

of the bond, was ........ $5,409.00
Interest on above amount.. 500.23
L L e e R SRR 5 TR T S 46.00
ik e e $5,955.15
e RGeS PRI ., e et 34.30
B I w e oo B e $5,920.85

A check for this amount has been
turned over to the City Clerk. We
aiso received the sum of $23.00 from
the same company, at the time that
suit was brought upon the labor
bend, owing to the fact that the city
had paid Mr. Thomas for caring for
the lights on State street, and this
claim was put in against the other
bend, so that the city in fact has re-

COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 1, 1918.

B3

covered from the bonding company
$5,943.85. -

In view of the fact that the bonda
ing company has paid the full amount
of this claim, and is endeavoring to
collect the same from a surety which
i{ had upon the bond, it has request-
e that the city make an assignment
of this judgment to it. I would there-
fore recommend that the Mayor and
City Clerk be authorized to execute an
assignment on behalf of the city of
Ann Arbor, of the judgment against
Tom Joyce, to the Chicago Bonding
and Insurance Company. I would
also further recommend that the May-
or and City Clerk be authorized to ex-
ecute a satisfaction of this judgment
to the Chicago Bonding and Surety
Company.

Respectfully submitted: Frank B. De

Vine, City Attorney.

Moved by Ald. Sink, that report be
accepted and recommendations of City
Attorney be concurred in.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Sugden, Heusel, Huss,

Mayer, Henderson, Prochnow, Markey,

Donnelly, Hauser, Spathelf, Freeman,

MacGregor, Sink, Lutz, Pres. Reichert,

15. Nays, none.

A Summary of Report of the Ann
Arbor Gas Commission.

To the Honorable the Common
Council of thc City of Ann Arbor: The
Commission hieretofore, and with your
co-operation, created to revise and fix
rates for th sale of gas by the Wash-
tenaw Gas Corapany to the inhabitan*s
of the city, herewith transmits a du-
plicate of "te report.

The Commissioners have held mary
meetings since their appointment, and
l.ave carefull; considered all matters
mvolved un:er their commission, and
have unaninrcuasly agreed in the re-
pcrt submitted.

The conclusicns of the Commission
have been ccuirolled by the following
fundamental considerations:

(1) The cwners of a public utility,
such as that o/ the Gas Company, are
entiiled to & reasonable return on the
capital actually and necessarily in-
vested in it.

(2) This return should be such is
to enable the owners to maintain their
property in condition to uninterrup:-
edly and eftic.enritly render its service
and provide the essential additions
and extensions called for through de-
velopment 0! rew methnds -and in-
creased demands due to increase of
che number ¢! customers and in the
quantity of gas required to supply
them.



96

(3) The ronsumer of the produc's
of such utilicy is entitled to get them
at a price khaving a reasonable rela-
tion to the co3t of their manufacture
and delivery.

(4) It is desirable, in order that
unnecessary expense, annoyance and
consequent cissatisfaction be avoided,
that rates be so adjusted so as to pro-
vide for varying conditions controll-
ine operation, such as subsantial
fluctuations in the cost of raw mate-
rials and lakhcr. _

As a preliarnary step, the Commis-
s:0n investigated the operation of the
rate obtaining under the old fran-
chise over a considerable term of years
iramediately preceding the first »f
Januvary last, as well as what would
Lave been the results of operation n
these years had the rates provided in
the new franchise been in force.

This investigution satisfied the Com-
mission that, by reason of conditions
prevailing during a large part of 1917,
the company cperated at a loss and
must continue to operate, if at all, at
:. much more serious loss in 1918,
dve to the conditions now prevailing,
if the rate under the n2w franchise
were put into cffect,

With the results of this preliminary
investigation showing a revision f
rates necessary, and with the foregrn-
ing fundamental propositions in min 1,
the first step of the Commission was
the determination of the actual values
of the properiy investment. The Com-
mission here tcok nothing for granted,
but, as the result of careful, actual
snG detailed inspection of the physical
properties, compiled an inventory of
them and fixed on definite value upon
each unit.

No consideration was given to so-

called intaag Mz elements, such 4as
“franchise” and ‘‘going concern”

" svalues.

) It was reccgnized, however, by the
Commission that it is necessary that
ti ere be invested by the owners of
such a public ulility as the Gas Com-
pany someothing more than sufficient
to produce 1he physical properties
whichh constitute the ovlant, There
muct be also sufficient of fluid capital
in enable the company to carry
ctock of rawv rmaterials and supbplies
beyond that necessary for its opera-
tion from day to day, in order to in-
sare its patrons against inconvenienn~e,
if not actual suffering, causcd threughn
inakility otherwise to securs them for
immiediate use,

The resu'ts of this portion of the

COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 1,

1918.

Commission’s investigation and result-
‘ng judgment is found in the “Sum-
mary,” on page 12 of the report.

The total vaiuation made as of Jan-
uary 1, 1918, including working cap-
ital, is $815,349. Working capital s
fixed, after full investigalion of the
factors necesszrily involved, at 5 per
<ent of the va'ue of the physical prop-
erties, or at ¥38,454.

Having so determined the valuation
upon which the Company is entitled
to earn a return, the gquestion next
considered was the rate of such return.

It is a general proposition, uni-
versally recognized, that the rate of
return should bear a more or less
definite relation to the risks involved
in the venture in which the capital is
invested. The greater the risk the
greater the return to which the in-
vestor is entitled, and so the less the
risk the less the return with which he
should be satisfied.

Since the plan fixing rates which the
Commission has determined upon
eliminates in 8reat measure the risks
of the investment, the Commission has
fixed the rate of this rewurn at that
rate which is the average of that paid
upon its funded debt., As conditions
now exist this is five percent.

Having so determinea twhe rate of
return to which the Company is en-
titled, it is still necessary to determine
a rate for the sale of gas which will
produce this return. If all the factors
in this problem were constant, if the
costs of materials and labor, deteriora-
tion of physical properties due to
wear, obsolescence and natural decay,
and the cost of needed improvements
and extensions, if these all were uni-
form from year to year it would be a
simple matter to fix a rate which
would produce this return.

It is precisely because none of these
factors are constant that the problem
becomes increasingly difficult.

The aim of the Commmission has been
to devise a plan for rate determination
which will be flexible subject to easy
adjustment to meet varymng condi-
tions affecting operation, and yet one
in which the determination of that
rate is controlled by such rules as that
injustice cannot result to those af-
fected by it.

In a business with the monopolistic
features of that of a gas company, as
ordinarily operated in our municipali-
ties, if there were unrestricted power
to fix its own rates the natural tend-
ency would be to fix them at a figure
higher than would he necessary to


file:///tilues

! COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 1, 1918.

produce a reasonable return on the
investment.

As a check on this tendency the
Commission has, after very thorough
investigation and experimentation,
established a sliding scate of rates
from which, or from some rate inter-
mediate to those given and so fixed,
rates shall be chosen by the company
at the beginning of the year as the
rates for the sale of gas ror the year.
1t is permissible, however, that the
rates may be changed during the
yvear, if experience in the early part of

the year shall show that the wrons-

rate has been selected.

The plan contemplates that a rate
will be chosen which will enable the
company to pay all its operating ex-
renses, take care of depreciation and
obsolescence, pay the fixed return on
the investment and have a surplus. It
is the operation of the plan upon this
surplus which is its most characteristic
factor. Accompanying the table of
varying rates is a corresponding one
of percentages for the division of this
surp.us between the company and its
consumers. This table of percentages
for division
the surplus when the rate for gas 18
lowest and the consumer all of the
surplus when the rate chosen is the
highest. The proportion of the  sur-
plus divided between the company and
its consumers varies proportionately
between these two extremes according
to the rate chosen. There is. always
the incentive on the part of the Gas
Company to lower the rate in order to
increase its proportion of the surplus.

The scale of rates fixed upon and
the corresponding table of percentages
for revision, is found upon page 17 of
the Commission's report.

The effect of its operation as ap-
plied to the business of the years 1913
to 1917, inclusive, and to a year, as-
suming conditions through the full
vear were those obtaining in the last
half of 1917 is given in a table on
page 18 of the report.

It should be noted that a consider-
able portion of the expenses of opera-
tion are more direct'y proportional to
the number of meters than to the
amount of gas delivered through them.
Such are expenfes of service connec-
ions, installing, maintaining remov-
ing and reading meters, billing, com-
plaints and the like. Thesce consider-
ations have led the Commission to fix
a flat charge, which experience of the
company in the past shows will take
care of this class of expenses. It is

gives the company all of.

97

fixed at 30 cents per month per meter.

It is apparent also that the other
overhead expenses per 1,000 clubic
feet of gas delivered are less when a
large amount of gas is de.ivered to a
single consumer through a single ser-
vice than when delivered to many.
This fact has influenced the Commis-
sion to fix a primary and a secondary
rate, dependent upon the amount of
gas taken, the division being on 5,000
cubic feet. Those taking 5,000 cubic
feet or under per month paying the
primary rate, and those taking in
excess of 5,000 cubic feet per month
paying the secondary rate for the ex-
cess.

In order to secure the just and ef-
ficient operation of the plan it is es-
sential that accurate and detailed
records of the business of the company
be kept, and kept in such form that
the necessary information be available
to discover the necessary factors to
enable the fixing of the rates and mak-
ing of the division of the surplus.

Directions are found In Section V1
of the report beginning on page 18,
for accomplishing this end.

The Commission has also developed
a formula for ascertaining the proper
rate to be charged and for ascertain-
ing the respective shares of the sur-
plus as between the company and its
consumers. This formula is found
immediately fol'owing page 38.

In Section VII of the report are
found full instructions for puttmg the
plan in operation.

Commission cannot forbear to state
that in every step of its work it has
had the fullest co-operation on the
part of the managing officials of the
Gas Company. Its properties and all
business records have been freely
opened for inspection, and in every
way the Commission most courteously
treated. Through its investigation and
concequent familiarity with the busi-
ness of the Company and its conduct,
under the management of its present
officials the Commission Is led to the
irresistible conclusion that Ann Arbor
may well desire the continuance of
that management.

All of which is
submitted.

VICTOR H. LANE,
HENRY E. RIGGS,
RAY K. HOLLAND,
Commissioners.
Dated 1st Julv, 1918.

Report of the Ann Arbor Gas Com-
mission on rates for gas of the Wash-
tenaw Gas Co., received.

most respectively



98 COMMON COUNC

Moved by Ald. Sink, that report be
accepted and filed, and the summary
of report be printed in the proceed-
ings of this body. Adopted.

By Ald. Mayer: Resolved, that tha
Council resolve itself into a Board ot
Election Canvassers, and canvass the
vote on the special election held in
this city June 29, 191R. Adopted.

City Clerk’s Report on Election.

Ann Arbor, Mich, July 1, 1918.

To the Board of Election Canvas-

" sers of the city of Ann Arbor, Mich.:

Gentlemen—The following is a tab-
ulated list of the number of Vvotes
cast for and against the proposition of
raising two hundred thousand dollars
($200,000.00) by loan and issuing
bonds of the city of Ann Arbor there-
for, for the purpose of constructing =
pumping station on the Steere Farm,
and water main to connect said
pumping station with the present wa-
ter mains of the_ city of Ann Arbor,
voted on at the special election held
in said city Saturday, June 29, 1918:

First ward ........ Yes 91 No. 5
Second ward ....... Yes 71 No 16
Third ward ......... Yes 67 No 338
Fourth ward ....... Yes 80 No 15
Fifth ward ......... Yes 33 No 3
Sixth ward ......... Yes 177 No 13
Seventh ward .......Yes 212 No Y

Totals ......... Yes 731 No 99..
Total vote . ........ ccovuuunnnn 830
Majority for .........ccvvann 632
Majcrity over three-fifths....... 233
Respectfully sumitted: Isaac G.

Reynolds, City Clerk.

By Ald. Mayer: Resolved, that the
Board of Election Canyvassers accept
the report of the City élerk, adjourn,
and resume in session of Common
Council.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Sugden, Heusel, Huss,
Mayer, Henderson, Prochnow, Markey,
Donnelly, Hauser, Spathelf, Freeman,
MacGregor, Sink, Lutz, Pres. Reichert,
15. Nays, none.

By Ald. Spathelf: Resolved, thar
the Common Council of the city of
Ann Arbor at a regular session of the
Commmon Council, at the Council
chamber in said city, on the first day
of July, 1918, found that the propo-
sition of raising the sum of two hun.
dred thousand dollars ($200,000.00),
by loan and issuing bonds of the city
of Ann Arbor therefor, such funds
when raised to be used for the purs
pose of constructing a pumping sta-
tion on land now owned by the city,
known as the “Steere Farm.” and con-

1L—JULY 1, 1918,

structing a pipe line to connect saia
vumping station with the present wa-
ter mains of said city, was approved
by the necessary number of votes ot
the electors voting thereon.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Sugden, Heusel, Huss,
Mayer, Henderson, Prochnow, Markey,
Dcnnelly, Hauser, Spathelf, Freeman,
MacGregor, Sink, Lutz, Pres. Reichert,
15. Nays, none,

Resolution For Issuc of $200,000.00
Waterworks Bonds.

By Ald. Lutz: Whereas, the electors
ot the city of Ann Arbor, by a vote of
more than three-fifths of the votes
cast at a speciai eiection held on June
29th, 1918, did authorize the raising
by loan of the sum of $200,000.00, and
the issuing of bonds of the city of Ann
Arbor therefor, payable not more than
ten years from date of issue, and bear-
ing interest not exceeding 6 per cent
per annum, for the purpose of con-
structing a pumping station and pipe
lne in connection with the waterwaorks
system of said city.

Now, therefore, it is hereby resolv-
ed, that the bonds of the city of Ann
Arbor be issued in the sum of $200,-
000.00, for the purpose aforesaid:
That said bonds be 200 in number, of
the denomination of $1,000.00 each,
numbered consecutively from 1 to 200:
Be dated July 1, 1918, and become due
and payable July 1, 1928, with inter-
est thereon at the rate of 5 per cent
per annum, payvable semi-annually on
January 1 and July 1 of each year, ax
evidenced by interest coupons to be
thereto attached, bearing the printea
or lithographed signatures of the
Mayor and City Clerk of the City of
Ann Arhtor, both principal and inter-
est to be payable at the office of the
City Treasurer, City Hall, Ann Arbor,
Michigan.

Resolved, further, that such bonds
and coupons be in substantially the fol-
lowing form, to-wit:

STATE OFMICHIGAN,
COUNTY OF WASHTENAW,
CITY OF ANN ARBOR,
WATERWORKS BONDS.

No. .... . $1,000.00
Know all men by these presents:
That the city of Ann Arbor, County of
Washtenaw, State of Michigan, hereby
acknowledges itself indebted, and for
value received promises to pay to the
bearer hereof the sum of one thou-
sand dollars, lawful money of the
United States of America, on the first
day of July, 1928, at the office of the
ity Treasurer, (City Hall, Ann Arbor,



——

Michigan, with interest::thereon "until
paid at.the rate of five ‘per centum
(5 per: centum) per annum,: payable
semi-annually on .the. first day of Jan-
vary and-July ineach year: from the
date ‘hereof, on presentation ‘and sur-
render of the proper interest coupons

hereto attached, as they severally be-

ccme due, and' for the prompt pay-
ment of principal and interest of this
bond, and of the series of which it
forms a part, the full faith, eredit and
resources of the city of "Ann Arbor
are hereby irrevocably pledged.

This bond is one of a series of two-
hundred (200) bonds of like date and:

tenor, aggregatng two hundred thou-
sand: dollars ($200,000.00) in amount,
issued under and in conformity with
the charter of said city, as amended
by a vote of more than three-fifths of
the''electors of said city voting at a
special election held on the 29th day
of September, 1913, and was author-
ized by a vote of more than three-
fifths of the electors of said ‘city vot=
ing at a special election held on the
29th day’ of June, 1918,

The series of bonds of which this is
one has been authorized to be issued
for the purpose of raising funds for
the construction of a pumping station
and pipe line in connection with the
water works system in said city, and
are hereby declared to be tax exempt
under the provisions of Act No. 88
of the Public Acts of Michigan of
1909. The principal and interest o:»
this bond is payable out of the water
works fund of the city of Ann Arbor.

It is hereby certified and reciteca
that all acts, conditions and things
required to he done and to exist prece-
dent to and in the issuance of the
scries of bonds of which this is one,
in order to make them valid and bind.
ing obligations of said city of Ann
Arbor exist and have been done in due
form and time as required by law and
that the total indebtedr ess of said city,
ircluding this series of bonds, does not
exceed any constitutional, statutory
or charter limitation.

In witness whereof, the Mayor and
City Clerk of said city of Ann Arbor,
by the authority and direction of the
Common Council of said city, have
hereto subscribed their official signa-
tures and attached the corporate seal
or said city, as of the first day of

July, 1918,
CITY OF ANN ARBOR,
3V A e S S e , Mayor,
ONRIEIHIERed: & oo vvn s d
City Clerk,

COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 1, 1918. -

99

COUPON."

NoiG.. .. $25.00

The City of ‘Ann Arbor, Washtenaw:
County, Michigan, ‘'hereby’' promises:to
ray to the bearer hereof the sumi ot
Twenty-five Dollars .($25.00), on the
first day of 19. 5 at the
office of the City Treéasurer, City Hall,
Ann Arbor, Michigan, being the semi«
annual interest due that date on  its

------------

Waterworks Bond, No. ........ , dated:
July 1, 1918.
CITY OF ANN ARBOR®
LELL e S R e , Mayor.
Colntersigrled L ...... . .cocciaeras .
City Clerk.

Resolved, further,” that the Mayor
and City Clerk be‘and they are hereby -
authorized ‘and directed to sign and
countersign, respectively, and execute
said 'bonds and attach the corporate
seal of the cily thereto; and to deliver
said bonds, when executed, to the City
Treasurer, who is in turn authorized
to “deliver said bonds ' to Watling,
Lerchen & Company, of Detroit, Mich-
igan, the purchasers thereof, on pay-
ment of the purchase price thereof in
accordance with their bid therefor,
which is hereby accepted.

Adopted by the following wvote:
Yeas, Ald. Sugden, Heusel, Huss,
Mayer, Henderson, Prochnow, Markey,
Donnelly, Hauser, Spathelf, Freeman,
MacGregor, Sink, Lutz, Pres. Reichert,
15. Nays, none.

By Ald. Lutz: Resolved, that the
City Clerk be and he is hereby au-
thorized to draw warrants for all city
bonds and coupons due August 1, 1918,
when presented on or after said date.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeus, Ald. Sugden, Heusel, Huss,,
Mayer, Henderson, Prochnow, Markey,
Donnelly, Hauser, Spathelf, Freeman,
MacGregor, Sink, Lutz, Pres. Reichert,
15. Nays. none,

Ald. Hauser called attention of
Council to complaints of condition at
garbage incinerator, and the matter
was referred to Park and Sanitary
committee.

Mr. John J. Cox addressed Council
relative to proposed change of Detroit,
Jackson & Chicago Ry. tracks on
Jackson ave.

Moved by Ald. Freeman, that mat-
ter be referred to committee of the
whole Council and the Board of Pub-
lic Works. Adopted.

Moved by Ald. Donnelly, that tha
action of the Council taken at last
meeting on ordinance entitled: “An
ordinance to prevent the operating oy
killiard and pool rooms and bowling




100 COMMAQON COUNCIL—JULY 1, 1918.°

alleys on Sunday, providing the hours

cduring which said places of business

may remain open,” be reconsidered.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Sugden, Heusel, Huss,
Mayer, Henderson, Prochnow, Markey,
Donnelly, Hauser, Spathelf, Freeman,
MacGregor, Sink, Lutz, Pres. Reichert,
15. Nays, none.

Ald. Sink moved that the following
ordinance be passed:

An Ordinance to prevent the operat-
ing of billiard and pool rooms and
bowling alleys on Sunday, providing
the hours during which said places

" of business may remain open.

The Common Council of the city of
Ann Arbor, ordain:

Sec. 1. No person, firm, corpora-
tion or company shall operate any bil-
iiard or pool room or bowling alley
on the first day of the week, com-
monly known as Sunday. Nor shall
any such billiard hall or pool room or
bowling alley be operated or opened
between the hours of eleven o’clock
p m. and seven o’clock a. m.

Sec. 2. Any violation of this ordi-
nance or failure to comply with any
of the provisions of the same shall
subject the person oiv persons so Vvio-

lating the same, upon conviction
thereof, to a punishment by fine not
exceeding the sum of fifty dollars
($350.00) and costs of prosecution and
in the imposition of any such fine
and costs the Court may impose a
further sentence that the offender be
and remain imprisoned in the county
jail of Washtenaw County until such
fine and costs have been paid; pro-
vided, that such imprisonment shall
not exceed thirty days.

Sec. 3. All ordinances or parts of
ordinances in conflict with the provi-
sions of this ordinance are hereby re-
pealed.

Sec. 4. This ordinance shall take
effect and be in force from and after
ten days from legal publication.

The ChLair put the guestion, ‘‘Shall
this ordinance pass?”

Passed by the following vote:
Ald. Sugden, Heusel, Huss, Mayer,
Henderson, Prochnow, Markey, Don-
nelly, Hauser, Spathelf, Freeman,
MacGregor, Sink, Lutz, Pres. Reichen,
15. Nays, none.

On motion of Ald. Lutz, Council ad-
jocurned.

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
City Clerk.

Yeas,



